

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3096

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.08.2013


Heavy Industries in Maharashtra


3096. SHRI DATTA MEGHE:


 Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of heavy industry units operating in the country particularly in Maharashtra,

State/UT-wise;

(b) whether any heavy industry has been closed or certain units have been transferred in other

States during the last three years;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

(SHRI PRAFUL PATEL)


(a): So far as the Department of Heavy Industry is concerned, presently 32 Central Public Sector

Enterprises (CPSEs) are operating in the country. A State-wise list of units of these CPSEs is at

Annexure-I.


(b): No unit of CPSEs under the Department of Heavy Industry has been closed or transferred to other

States during the last three years.


(c) & (d): Do not arise.


*********


ANNEXURE-I

STATE WISE LIST OF UNITS OF CPSEs UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY

S.

No

Name of State Name of CPSEs Name of Unit

1. Andhra Pradesh Cement Corporation of India Limited

(CCI)

Tandur Unit

HMT (Bearings) Limited Hyderabad

HMT (Machine Tools) Limited HMT Machine Tools Division,

Hyderabad

Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Heavy Power Equipment Plant (HPEP),

RC Puram, Hyderabad

Bharat Heavy Plate & Vessels

Limited (BHPV)

Vishakhapatnam

Hindustan Cables Limited (HCL) Secundrabad Unit

2. Assam Hindustan Paper Corporation

Limited (HPC)

Nagaon Paper Mills, Nagaon

Cachar Paper Mills

Cement Corporation of India Limited

(CCI)

Bokajan Unit

Andrew Yule & Company Limited

(AYCL)

Tea Gardens, Assam

3. Gujarat Hindustan Salts Limited (HSL) Kharaghoda Unit, Surinder Nagar

4. Haryana HMT Limited (Machine Tools) Pinjore Unit

HMT Limited Pinjore Unit

5. Himachal Pradesh Hindustan Salts Limited (HSL) HSL Unit-Mandi

Cement Corporation of India Limited

(CCI)

Rajban Unit

6. Jammu Kashmir HMT (Chinar Watches) Limited Assembling Unit, Jammu

Srinagar

7. Jharkhand Heavy Engineering Corporation

Limited (HEC)

Ranchi

8. Karnataka Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Electronics Division (EDN), Bagaluru

Electronics System Division

Electro-Porcelains Division (EPD),
Bengaluru

HMT Limited Bangalore

HMT Watches Limited Watch Factory-I&II, Tumkur

Horological Machinery Division,

Bangaluru

Specialized Watch case Division,

Bangaluru

Tungabhadra Steel Products Limited

(TSPL)

TPSL Unit Hospet, Karnataka

9. Kerala HMT Limited (Machine Tools) Kalamassary Unit

Hindustan Newsprints Limited

(HNL)

Kottayam

Instrumentation Limited (ILK) ILK Unit-Palghat

10. Madhya Pradesh Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Heavy Electrical Plant (HEP),
Bhopal

Nepa Limited (NEPA) Nepa Mills-Nepanagar

11. Maharashtra Richardson & Cruddass Limited

(R&C)

R&C Byculla Iron Works

R&C Unit, Mulund (West)

R&C Unit, Nagpur

HMT Limited Food Processsing Machinery Unit,

Aurangabad


12. Punjab Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Industrial Valves Plant (IVP),
Goindwal

HMT Limited Mohali Unit

13. Rajasthan HMT (Machine Tools) Limited Ajmer Unit

Sambhar Salts Limited (SSL) Sambhar Lake Unit

Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments

Limited (REIL)

Jaipur Unit

Instrumentation Limited (ILK) Kota

14. Sikkim Andrew Yule & Company Limited

(AYCL)

Tea Gardens, Sikkim

15. Tamil Nadu Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

High Pressure Boiler Plant (HPBP),
Trichy

Seamless Steel Tube Plant (SSTP),
Tiruchy

Boiler Auxiliaries Plant (BAP),
Ranipet

Power Plant Piping Unit (PPPU),
Tirumayam

Andrew Yule & Company Limited

(AYCL)

Transformer & Switchgear Unit,
Chennai

Richardson & Cruddass Limited

(R&C)

Chennai Unit

Hindustan Photo Films

Manufacturing Company Limited

(HPF)

Ootacumund

16. Uttrakhand HMT (Watches) Limited HMT Watch Factory, Ranibagh

Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Heavy Electrical Equipment Plant
(HEEP), Haridwar

Central Foundry Forge Plant
(CFFP), Haridwar

Component Fabrication Plant (CFP),
Rudrapur

17. Uttar Pradesh Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

(BHEL)

Insulator Plant (IP), Jagdishpur

Centralized Stamping Unit (CSU),
Jagdishpur

Transformer Plant (TP), Jhansi

Scooters India Limited (SIL) Lucknow

Triveni Structural’s Limited (TSL) Naini Allahabad

Hindustan Cables Limited (HCL) Naini Allahabad

Bharat Pumps & Compressors

Limited (BPCL)

Naini Allahabad

18. West Bengal Andrew Yule & co. Ltd. (AYCL)


Engineering Unit - Kalyani

Air Pollution control unit- Kalyani,

Nadia

Electrical unit - Kolkata

Togami Unit Bahala-24, Paraganas

Tea Gardens, West Bengal
Tyre Corporation of India Ltd. (TCIL)


Kankinara Unit – Howrah

Bridge & Roof Co. Ltd. (B&R)


B&R Unit – G.T. Road, Howrah

Hindustan Cables Ltd. (HCL)


Rupnarainpur Unit, West Bengal

Braithwaite, Burn & Jessop Const. Co.

Ltd. (BBJ)
BBJ unit – Kolkata

